## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N N			ame	Execution Date			
Daniel Contractors Limited 07/20/2011							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	INA Acquisition Corp.						
Street Address:	1007 Orange Street						
Internal Address:	Nemours Building, Suite 1410						
City:	Wilmington						
State/Country:	DELAWARE						
Postal Code:	19801						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 7707		77077	04				
Patent Number: 7707704   CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	Fax Number:(314)231-4342Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
	Phone: 314-345-7000						
Phone: 314-345-7000   Email: uspatents@senniger.com   Correspondent Name: Julie C. Jennings							
Address Line 1: 100 N. Broadway, 17th Fl							
Address Line 2: Senniger Powers, LLP							
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			INSI 4485-US				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Julie C. Jennings				
Total Attachments: 2 source=01555335#page1.tif source=01555335#page2.tif							

## Exhibit A

## Patent Assignment

1. WHEREAS, Daniel Contractors Limited, a United Kingdom corporation having a business address of Lyncastle Way, Appleton Thorn, Warrington, Cheshire WA4 4ST United Kingdom ("DC") owns the following U.S. and European patents and the invention disclosed therein:

Thames Water patents - US Patent No. 7,707,704 issued 5/4/2010 EP Patent No. 1368591 granted 2/21/2007

- 2. **AND, WHEREAS,** INA Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation having a business address of Nemours Building, Suite 1410, 1007 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 ("INA"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of DC in said patents and said invention;
- 3. NOW, THEREFORE, for ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged. DC has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto INA, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies), Europe, the United Kingdom, and all countries foreign thereto in and to said invention, said patents, any other patent applications (including provisional, nonprovisional, divisional, continuing, or reissue applications) to the extent that it covers the same subject matter that was disclosed in the US and EP Patents and any and all patents (including extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said inventions or any part thereof;
- 4. **TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED** by INA, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by DC had this sale and assignment of said interests not been made;
- 5. **AND** DC hereby agrees on behalf of itself and its heirs, assigns, executors, and administrators, at the expense of ITI, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by INA fully to secure to INA its interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them.

PATENT REEL: 026699 FRAME: 0634 6. **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** DC has caused these presents to be executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized.

Daniel Contractor Limited By:

Name	ANDROW	BARL.
Title:	CEO	

AGREED AND ACCEPTED this  $2\sigma^{\gamma h}$  day of J u i 4, 2011.

ASSIGNEE:

Date: 20.7.2011

INA Acquisition Corp.

By:

Name: Davis F. MORRIS

Title: SR. VICE PRESIDENT

3